

No. 21-3294
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF OHIO,	:	On Appeal from the
<i>Appellant-Plaintiff,</i>	:	United States District Court
v.	:	for the Southern District of Ohio
	:	Western Division
GINA RAIMONDO, et al.,	:	
<i>Appellees-Defendants.</i>	:	District Court Case No.
	:	3:21-cv-64
	:	

REPLY BRIEF OF THE STATE OF OHIO

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

MAY DAVIS

KYSER BLAKELY

Deputy Solicitors General

BRIDGET C. COONTZ

Section Chief, Constitutional Offices

JULIE M. PFEIFFER

Assistant Section Chief, Constitutional
Offices

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

614-466-8980

614-466-5087; fax

benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for the State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY	1
I. Ohio has standing to challenge the February 12 Decision.	2
A. Ohio suffered four distinct injuries in fact.	3
B. Ohio’s injuries are traceable to the February 12 Decision.	8
C. Ohio’s injuries are redressable.	8
II. Ohio is entitled to a preliminary injunction.	15
A. Ohio will prevail on the merits.	17
1. Ohio will prevail under the APA.	18
2. If APA review is unavailable, the <i>ultra vires</i> February 12 Decision can be enjoined under the courts’ inherent equitable authority.	23
B. Ohio will be irreparably harmed without an injunction.	27
C. The final factors favor the award of injunctive relief.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	4, 6
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	17
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Berry v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 832 F. 3d 627 (6th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	4
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	7
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	16
<i>Doe v. Mich. State Univ.</i> , 989 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	5
<i>Gentek Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams, Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Jama v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 760 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13, 22
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	4, 6

Mays v. LaRose,
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....4

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015) 13, 22

Monclova Christian Acad. v. Toledo-Lucas Cnty. Health Dep’t,
984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020) 1

NAACP v. Bureau of the Census,
399 F. Supp. 3d 406 (D. Md. 2019)22

NAACP v. Bureau of the Census,
945 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 21

Nat’l Urban League v. Ross,
977 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2020)25

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 21

Ohio v. EPA,
969 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 17

Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 1

Spokeo v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)2

Tandon v. Newsom,
593 U.S. — (Apr. 9, 2021) 1

Thompson v. DeWine,
959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 4, 6

Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States HUD,
— F.3d —, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 9078 (6th Cir. Mar. 29, 2021) 1

U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998).....5

W. Coal Traffic League v. Surface Trans. Bd.,
216 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2000)24

Wolf v. Cook Cnty.,
140 S. Ct. 681 (2020) 16

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. art. XI, §13

Ohio Const. art. XI, §33

Ohio Const. art. XIX, §13

Ohio Const. art. XIX, §23

5 U.S.C. §552.....24

5 U.S.C. §70418, 21

5 U.S.C. §706 18, 22

13 U.S.C. §141*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 11

Other Authorities

Application for a Stay, *Ross v. Nat’l Urban League*, 20A62 (U.S., Oct.
7, 2020) 8, 25

Compl., *Alabama v. Raimondo*, No. 21-cv-211, ECF No. 1 (M.D. Ala.
Mar. 10, 2021).....26

Joint Stipulation to Dismiss, *Am. Med. Ass’n v. Becerra*, No. 20-429
(U.S., Mar. 12, 2021) 16

Letter of Respondent United States, *Terry v. United States*, No. 20-
5904 (U.S., March 15, 2021) 16

Mtn. to Dismiss, *Cook Cnty. v. Wolf*, No. 20-3150, Doc.23 (7th Cir.,
March 9, 2021)..... 16

Press Release: Census Bureau Statement on 2020 Census Data
Collection Ending, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (Oct. 13, 2020).....25
